506632325 04/27/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6679134

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			CORRECTION OF IMPROPERLY FILED AND RECORDED ASSIGNMENTS RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 054925/0268 AND REEL/FRAME 054983/0404		
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
KRZYZSTOF SYWL	JLA		11/20/2019		
RECEIVING PARTY	' DATA				
Name:	TELEPO	RT MOBILITY, INC.			
Street Address:	9507 LA	/ENDER STAR DRIVE			
City:	SAN DIE	GO			
State/Country:	CALIFOR	RNIA			
Postal Code:	92127				
PROPERTY NUMBI	ERS Total: 1				
Property Ty	/pe	Number]		
Application Numbe	er: 1	7124833			
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	rill be sent to t r, if provided; 8 el me: E 1 S	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 58-724-2450 eanor@mdiplaw.net LEANOR MUSICK 2636 HIGH BLUFF DRIVE, SUITE 400 AN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130	nt via US Mail.		
Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	rill be sent to t r, if provided; el me: E 1: S T NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 58-724-2450 eanor@mdiplaw.net LEANOR MUSICK 2636 HIGH BLUFF DRIVE, SUITE 400 AN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130 TELEPRT.0002C-T1	nt via US Mail.		
Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE	rill be sent to t r, if provided; el me: E 1: S T NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 58-724-2450 eanor@mdiplaw.net LEANOR MUSICK 2636 HIGH BLUFF DRIVE, SUITE 400 AN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130 TELEPRT.0002C-T1 ELEANOR MUSICK	nt via US Mail.		
Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE IAME OF SUBMITT	rill be sent to t r, if provided; el me: E 1: S T NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 58-724-2450 eanor@mdiplaw.net LEANOR MUSICK 2636 HIGH BLUFF DRIVE, SUITE 400 AN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130 TELEPRT.0002C-T1 ELEANOR MUSICK /eleanor musick/	nt via US Mail.		
Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE	rill be sent to t r, if provided; 8 el me: E 12 S T NUMBER: ER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 58-724-2450 eanor@mdiplaw.net LEANOR MUSICK 2636 HIGH BLUFF DRIVE, SUITE 400 AN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130 TELEPRT.0002C-T1 ELEANOR MUSICK	nt via US Mail.		

source=Sywula Proprietary_Information_and_Inventions_Agreement#page6.tif source=Sywula Proprietary_Information_and_Inventions_Agreement#page7.tif source=0002C-T1 DaCosta Declaration in support of assignment correction#page1.tif source=0002C-T1 DaCosta Declaration in support of assignment correction#page2.tif

TELEPORT MOBILITY, INC.

EMPLOYEE PROPRIETARY INFORMATION AND INVENTIONS AGREEMENT

In consideration of my employment or continued employment by Teleport Mobility, Inc., (the "Company"), and the compensation now and hereafter paid to me, I hereby agree as follows:

1. NONDISCLOSURE

1.1. Recognition of Company's Rights; Nondisclosure. At all times during my employment and thereafter (and for purposes of this Agreement, any reference to any period of employment shall also include any other provision of services to the Company, directly or indirectly), I will hold in strictest confidence and will not disclose, use, lecture upon or publish any of the Company's Proprietary Information (defined below), except as such disclosure, use or publication may be required in connection with my work for the Company, or unless an officer of the Company expressly authorizes such in writing. I will obtain Company's written approval before publishing or submitting for publication any material (written, verbal, or otherwise) that relates to my work at Company and/or incorporates any Proprietary Information. I hereby assign to the Company any rights I may have or acquire in such Proprietary Information and recognize that all Proprietary Information shall be the sole property of the Company and its assigns. I have been informed and acknowledge that the unauthorized taking of the Company's trade secrets could result in a civil liability and that, if willful, could result in an award for double the amount of the Company's damages and attorneys' fees; and is a crime.

1.2. Proprietary Information. The term "**Proprietary Information**" shall mean any and all confidential and/or proprietary knowledge, data or information of the Company. By way of illustration but not limitation, "**Proprietary Information**" includes: (a) trade secrets, inventions, mask works, ideas, samples, procedures and formulations for producing any such samples, media and/or processes, data, formulae, methods, software, source and object codes, programs, other works of authorship, know-how, improvements, discoveries, developments, developmental or experimental work, designs, and techniques (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Inventions"); (b) information regarding the operation of the Company, products, services, plans for research and development, marketing and business plans, budgets, accounts, financial statements, licenses, licensors, licensees, contracts, prices and costs, suppliers, and current or potential customers; (c) information regarding the skills, tasks and compensation of Company's employees, contractors, and any other service providers of Company; and (d) the existence, contents, structure or strategies of any business discussions, negotiations, or agreements between Company and any third party.

1.3. Third Party Information. I understand, in addition, that the Company has received and in the future will receive from third parties confidential or proprietary information ("**Third Party Information**") subject to a duty on the Company's part to maintain the confidentiality of such information and to use it only for certain limited purposes. During the term of my employment and thereafter, I will hold Third Party Information in the strictest confidence and will not disclose to anyone (other than Company personnel who need to know such information in connection with their work for the Company) or use, except in connection with my work for the Company, Third Party Information unless expressly authorized by an officer of the Company in writing.

1.4. No Improper Use of Information of Prior Employers and Others. During my employment by the Company I will not improperly use or disclose any confidential information or trade secrets, if any, of any former employer or any other person to whom I have an obligation of confidentiality, and I will not bring onto the premises of the Company any unpublished documents or any property belonging to any former employer or any other person to whom I have an obligation of confidentiality unless consented to in writing by that former employer or person. I will use in the performance of my duties only information which is generally known and

used by persons with training and experience comparable to my own, which is common knowledge in the industry or otherwise legally in the public domain, or which is otherwise provided or developed by the Company.

2. Assignment of Inventions.

2.1. Proprietary Rights. The term "**Proprietary Rights**" shall mean all trade secrets, know-how, patents, patent rights, copyrights, trademarks, service masks, logos, domain names, mask work and any and all other intellectual property rights throughout the world.

2.2. Prior Inventions. Inventions, if any, patented or unpatented, which I made prior to the commencement of my employment with the Company are excluded from the scope of this Agreement. To preclude any possible uncertainty, I have set forth on EXHIBIT B (Previous Inventions) attached hereto a complete list of all Inventions that I have, alone or jointly with others, conceived, developed or reduced to practice or caused to be conceived, developed or reduced to practice prior to the commencement of my employment with the Company, that I consider to be my property or the property of third parties and that I wish to have excluded from the scope of this Agreement (collectively referred to as "Prior Inventions"). If disclosure of any such Prior Invention would cause me to violate any prior confidentiality agreement, I understand that I am not to list such Prior Inventions in EXHIBIT B but am only to disclose a cursory name for each such invention, a listing of the party(ies) to whom it belongs and the fact that full disclosure as to such inventions has not been made for that reason. A space is provided on **EXHIBIT B** for such purpose. If no such disclosure is attached, I represent that there are no Prior Inventions. If, in the course of my employment with the Company, I incorporate a Prior Invention into a Company product, process or machine, the Company is hereby granted and shall have a nonexclusive, royalty-free, irrevocable, perpetual, worldwide license (with rights to sublicense through multiple tiers of sublicensees) to make, have made, modify, use and sell such Prior Invention. Notwithstanding the foregoing, I agree that I will not incorporate, or permit to be incorporated, Prior Inventions in any Company Inventions without the Company's prior written consent.

2.3. Assignment of Inventions. Subject to Sections 2.4, and 2.6, I hereby assign and agree to assign in the future (when any such Inventions or Proprietary Rights are first reduced to practice or first fixed in a tangible medium, as applicable) to the Company all my right, title and interest in and to any and all Inventions (and all Proprietary Rights with respect thereto) whether or not patentable or registrable under copyright or similar statutes, made or conceived or reduced to practice or learned by me, either alone or jointly with others, during the period of my employment with the Company. Inventions assigned to the Company, or to a third party as directed by the Company pursuant to this Section 2, are hereinafter referred to as "Company Inventions."

2.4. Nonassignable Inventions. This Agreement does not apply to an Invention which qualifies fully as a nonassignable Invention. I have reviewed the notification on **EXHIBIT A** (Limited Exclusion Notification) and agree that my signature acknowledges receipt of the notification.

2.5. Obligation to Keep Company Informed. During the period of my employment and for twelve (12) months after termination of my employment with the Company, I will promptly disclose to the Company fully and in writing all Inventions authored, conceived or reduced to practice by me, either alone or jointly with others. In addition, I will promptly disclose to the Company all patent applications filed by me or on my behalf within two (2) years after termination of employment. At the time of each such disclosure, I will advise the Company in writing of any Inventions that I believe fully qualify for protection under Section 2.1; and I will at that time provide to the Company in writing all evidence necessary to substantiate that belief. The Company will keep in confidence and will not use for any purpose or disclose to third parties without my consent any confidential information disclosed in writing to the Company pursuant to this Agreement relating to Inventions that qualify fully for protection under the provisions of Section 2.1. I will preserve the confidentiality of any Invention that does not fully qualify for protection under Section 2.1.

PATENT REEL: 056066 FRAME: 0797 **2.6. Government or Third Party.** I also agree to assign all my right, title and interest in and to any particular Company Invention to a third party, including without limitation the United States, as directed by the Company.

2.7. Works for Hire. I acknowledge that all original works of authorship which are made by me (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of my employment and which are protectable by copyright are "works made for hire," pursuant to United States Copyright Act (17 U.S.C., Section 101).

2.8. Enforcement of Proprietary Rights. I will assist the Company in every proper way to obtain, and from time to time enforce, United States and foreign Proprietary Rights relating to Company Inventions in any and all countries. To that end I will execute, verify and deliver such documents and perform such other acts (including appearances as a witness) as the Company may reasonably request for use in applying for, obtaining, perfecting, evidencing, sustaining and enforcing such Proprietary Rights and the assignment thereof. In addition, I will execute, verify and deliver assignments of such Proprietary Rights relating to such Company Inventions in any and all countries shall continue beyond the termination of my employment, but the Company shall compensate me at a reasonable rate after my termination for the time actually spent by me at the Company's request on such assistance.

In the event the Company is unable for any reason, after reasonable effort, to secure my signature on any document needed in connection with the actions specified in the preceding paragraph, I hereby irrevocably designate and appoint the Company and its duly authorized officers and agents as my agent and attorney in fact, which appointment is coupled with an interest, to act for and in my behalf to execute, verify and file any such documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the preceding paragraph with the same legal force and effect as if executed by me. I hereby waive and quitclaim to the Company and all claims, of any nature whatsoever, which I now or may hereafter have for infringement of any Proprietary Rights assigned hereunder to the Company.

3. RECORDS. I agree to keep and maintain adequate and current records (in the form of notes, sketches, drawings and in any other form that may be required by the Company) of all Proprietary Information developed by me and all Inventions made by me during the period of my employment at the Company, which records shall be available to and remain the sole property of the Company at all times.

4. ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES. I agree that during the period of my employment by the Company I will not, without the Company's express written consent, engage in any employment or business activity which is competitive with, or would otherwise conflict with, my employment by the Company. I agree further that for the period of my employment by the Company and for two (2) years after the date of termination of my employment by the Company I will not, either directly or through others, solicit or attempt to solicit any employee, independent contractor or consultant of the company to terminate his or her relationship with the Company in order to become an employee, consultant or independent contractor to or for any other person or entity.

5. NO CONFLICTING OBLIGATION. I represent that my performance of all the terms of this Agreement and as an employee of the Company does not and will not breach any agreement to keep in confidence information acquired by me in confidence or in trust prior to my employment by the Company. I have not entered into, and I agree I will not enter into, any agreement either written or oral in conflict herewith.

6. RETURN OF COMPANY DOCUMENTS. When I leave the employ of the Company, I will deliver to the Company any and all drawings, notes, memoranda, specifications, devices, formulas, and documents, together with all copies thereof, and any other material containing or disclosing any Company Inventions, Third Party Information or Proprietary Information of the Company. I further agree that any property situated on the Company's premises and owned by the Company, including disks and other storage media, filing cabinets or other work areas, is

subject to inspection by Company personnel at any time with or without notice. Prior to leaving, I will cooperate with the Company in completing and signing the Company's termination statement.

7. LEGAL AND EQUITABLE REMEDIES. Because my services are personal and unique and because I may have access to and become acquainted with the Proprietary Information of the Company, the Company shall have the right to enforce this Agreement and any of its provisions by injunction, specific performance or other equitable relief, without bond and without prejudice to any other rights and remedies that the Company may have for a breach of this Agreement.

8. NOTICES. All notices required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed effectively given: (i) upon personal delivery to the party to be notified; (ii) when sent by confirmed telex or facsimile if sent during normal business hours of the recipient, and if not during normal business hours of the recipient, then on the next business day; (iii) five (5) calendar days after having been sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid; or (iv) one (1) business day after deposit with a nationally recognized overnight courier, specifying next day delivery, with written verification of receipt. All communications shall be sent to the other party hereto at such party's address hereinafter set forth on the signature page hereof, or at such other address as such party may designate by ten (10) days advance written notice to the other party hereto.

9. NOTIFICATION OF NEW EMPLOYER. In the event that I leave the employ of the Company, I hereby consent to the notification of my new employer of my rights and obligations under this Agreement.

10. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

10.1. Governing Law; Consent to Personal Jurisdiction. This Agreement will be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of Nevada, as such laws are applied to agreements entered into and to be performed entirely within Nevada between Nevada residents.

10.2. Severability. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect the other provisions of this Agreement, and this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein. If moreover, any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall for any reason be held to be excessively broad as to duration, geographical scope, activity or subject, it shall be construed by limiting and reducing it, so as to be enforceable to the extent compatible with the applicable law as it shall then appear.

10.3. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement will be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives and will be for the benefit of the Company, its successors, and its assigns.

10.4. Survival. The provisions of this Agreement shall survive the termination of my employment and the assignment of this Agreement by the Company to any successor in interest or other assignee.

10.5. Employment. I agree and understand that nothing in this Agreement shall confer any right with respect to continuation of employment by the Company, nor shall it interfere in any way with my right or the Company's right to terminate my employment at any time, with or without cause.

10.6. Waiver. No waiver by the Company of any breach of this Agreement shall be a waiver of any preceding or succeeding breach. No waiver by the Company of any right under this Agreement shall be construed as a waiver of any other right. The Company shall not be required to give notice to enforce strict adherence to all terms of this Agreement.

10.7. "I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT, IN EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT, I HAVE HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK THE ADVICE OF INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL, AND I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD

ALL OF THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AGAINST ANY PARTY BY REASON OF THE DRAFTING OR PREPARATION HEREOF."

10.8. Entire Agreement. The obligations pursuant to Sections 1 and 2 of this Agreement shall apply to any time during which I was previously employed, or am in the future employed, by the Company as a consultant if no other agreement governs nondisclosure and assignment of inventions during such period. This Agreement is the final, complete and exclusive agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes and merges all prior discussions between us with respect to the subject matter hereto, including, but not limited to, any prior agreement between the Company and me with respect to the assignment of proprietary information to the Company. No modification of or amendment to this Agreement, nor any waiver of any rights under this Agreement, will be effective unless in writing and signed by the party to be charged. Any subsequent change or changes in my duties, salary or compensation will not affect the validity or scope of this Agreement. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, whether in original, facsimile or .PDF format, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

This Employee Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreement shall be effective as of the first day of my employment with the Company.

I HAVE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY AND UNDERSTAND ITS TERMS. I HAVE COMPLETELY FILLED OUT EXHIBIT B TO THIS AGREEMENT.

EMPLOYEE:	bocusigned by: krzysztof Sywula
(Signature)	Krzysztof Sywula
(Printed Name)	
Dated:	11/20/19 Date

TELEPORT MOBILITY, INC.

By:

......Docusigned by: Allysis Dalosta

Alexis DaCosta, President

Ехнівіт А

LIMITED EXCLUSION NOTIFICATION

THIS IS TO NOTIFY you in accordance with Section 2.4 of this Agreement that the foregoing Agreement between you and the Company does not require you to assign or offer to assign to the Company any invention that you developed entirely on your own time without using the Company's equipment, supplies, facilities or trade secret information except for those inventions that either:

1. Relate at the time of conception or reduction to practice of the invention to the Company's business, or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of the Company;

2. Result from any work performed by you for the Company.

To the extent a provision in the foregoing Agreement purports to require you to assign an invention otherwise excluded from the preceding paragraph, the provision is against the public policy of this state and is unenforceable.

This limited exclusion does not apply to any patent or invention covered by a contract between the Company and the United States or any of its agencies requiring full title to such patent or invention to be in the United States.

I ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT of a copy of this notification.

Ву:	
Print Name:	Full Name
Date:	11/20/19 Date

WITNESSED BY:

Person?

kS

EXHIBIT B

TO:	TELEPORT MOBILITY, INC.
FROM:	Krzysztof Sywula
DATE:	11/20/19 Date
DAIL.	

SUBJECT: Previous Inventions

1. Except as listed in Section 2 below, the following is a complete list of all inventions or improvements relevant to the subject matter of my employment by Teleport Mobility, Inc. (the "**Company**") that have been made or conceived or first reduced to practice by me alone or jointly with others prior to my engagement by the Company:

No inventions or improvements.

See below:

Additional sheets attached.

2. Due to a prior confidentiality agreement, I cannot complete the disclosure under Section 1 above with respect to inventions or improvements generally listed below, the proprietary rights and duty of confidentiality with respect to which I owe to the following party(ies):

	Invention or Improvement	Party(ies)	Relationship	
1.				
2.				
3.				
	Additional sheets attached	d.		

-os kS

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT FOR APPLICATION NO. 17/124,833

I, ALEXIS DACOSTA, declare as follows:

1. I am over the age of 18 and have personal knowledge of the facts set forth herein, and if called and sworn as a witness, I could and would competently testify to the truth of such facts. All statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

2. I make this declaration in support of TELEPORT MOBILITY's request for acceptance and recordation of a corrective assignment and for the removal of pointers from Application No. 17/124,833 to two incorrect and unauthorized assignments recorded at Reel/Frame 054925/0268 on January 14, 2021 and Reel/Frame 054983/0404 on January 21, 2021.

3. I am a co-inventor of the subject matter of the identified Application No. 17/124,833 and President and CEO of Teleport Mobility, Inc. ("TELEPORT MOBILITY"), a Nevada corporation incorporated on July 12, 2019.

4. Application No. 17/124,833, entitled "Interactive Real Time System and Real Time Method of Use Thereof in Conveyance Industry Segments", was filed on December 17, 2020, naming myself. Vince Coletti, and Krzyzstof Sywula ("Sywula") as co-inventors.

5. On November 20, 2019, Sywula executed an Employee Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreement with TELEPORT MOBILITY ("Inventions Agreement"), which included an assignment and agreement to assign "to the Company all my right, title and interest in and to any and all Inventions ... made or conceived and reduced to practice or learned by me, either alone or jointly with others, during the period of my employment with the Company." A copy of the Inventions Agreement is submitted herewith for recordation by the USPTO Assignment Branch.

6. Sywula, formerly the Chief Technology Officer of TELEPORT MOBILITY, resigned his position initially on December 30, 2020 and again on January 14, 2021. On the latter date, Sywula disabled TELEPORT MOBILITY's computer software, including its company servers, website, and email servers.

7. On information and belief, on January 12, 2021, Sywula registered a limited liability company with the Delaware Secretary of State under the name "Krzysztof Labs, LLC", File No. 4710538.

8. On information and belief, on January 14, 2021, Sywula, through attorney Walker Weitzel (USPTO Reg. No. 73,544), submitted to the USPTO an assignment from himself to "Krzysztof is the Sole Inventor of This Patent LLC", which assignment is recorded at Reel/Frame 054925/0268.

9. On information and belief, on January 21, 2021, Sywula, through attorney Walker Weitzel, submitted to the USPTO an assignment from "Krzysztof is the Sole Inventor of This Patent LLC" to himself, which assignment is recorded at Reel/Frame 054983/0404.

10. On information and belief, on January 25, 2021, Sywula filed an amendment with the Delaware Secretary of State changing the company name to "Krzysztof is the Sole Inventor of This Patent LLC".

11. Pursuant to the Inventions Agreement, Sywula had no rights in or to any invention conceived, made, or reduced to practice during his employment by TELEPORT MOBILITY and, therefore, could not transfer to any third party, or to himself, any rights in the subject matter of Application No. 17/124,833.

12. I first discovered the existence of these improper and unauthorized assignments in a search of the Google Patents database on April 23, 2021. Application No. 17/124,833 was published as U.S. Patent Publication No. 2021/0103877 on April 8, 2021, and had not been previously available via a public search.

12. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on 27 April 2021

By: 76

Alexís DaCosta